

14-15978

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, in her official
capacity as the Attorney General of
California,**

Defendant-Appellee.

Before: TASHIMA, PAEZ, Circuit Judges, and
QUIST, Senior District Judge.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 14-cv-00636-MCE-DAD
The Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., Chief
Judge

**OPPOSITION TO URGENT MOTION
(CIRCUIT RULE 27-3)**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
State Bar No. 207650
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5509
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email:
Alexandra.RobertGordon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Grounds to Enjoin the Enforcement of State Law.....	5
A. Plaintiff has not met its burden to demonstrate likelihood of success on the merits of the appeal.	7
B. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That It Will Suffer Irreparable Injury in the Absence of an Injunction.....	8
C. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Daly-Murphy v. Winston</i> 837 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Carlton</i> 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 11
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 10
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	11
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	10
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir.2003)	7
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9

STATUTES

California Code of Regulations, Title 11 § 301 (2014).....	2
California Government Code	
§ 12580	2
§ 12581	2
§ 12584	2
§ 12586	2
§ 12591	9
§ 12591.1	10
§ 12598	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Article VI, Clause 2	1, 3
First Amendment	1, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2014)	10
